c E& ASSOCIATES

HARTERED ACCOUNTANTS . -

He

ad Off:105, 2nd Floor, Chandrika Tower, Near Shastri Bridge, Napier Town, Jabalpur, M.P. 482001,
granch Office: 601, Glen Ridge, High ST, Behind DMart, Hiranandani Gardens, Powai, Mumbai, M.H. - 400076
Contact Office: 0761-4070740, Mob: 9713360740, Email: ca.akant@gmail.com

AUDITOR’S REPORT

e have audited the attached balance sheet of NAGAR PALIKA BALAGHAT (M.P.) as at 31" March ,2023 and the Receipt
d Payment, Income & Expenditure Account for the year ended on that date annexed thereto. These financial statements
e the responsibility of the NAGAR PALIKA BALAGHAT (M.P.). Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial

atements based on our audit.

e conducted the above audit in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in India. Those standards
quire that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free
f material misstatement. An audit includes examining on a test basis evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in
e financial statements. An audit includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by
anagement, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We believe that our audit provides a

asonable basis for our opinion.

our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanation

en to us the said accounts subject to the notes gives the true and fair view in conformity with the accounting principles
nerally accepted in India.

1. Inthe case of balance sheet, of the state of affairs of the above named ULB as on 31 march 2023

2. Income and Expenditure account of ULB for the year ended on 31* March 2023.
3. Inthe case of Receipt & Payment account for the year ended on 31* March 2023.
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- Head Off: 105, 2nd Floor, Chandrika Tower, Near Shastri Bridge, Napier Town, Jabalpur, M.P. 482001,
granch office: 601, Glen Ridge, High ST, Behind DMart, Hiranandani Gardens, Powai, Mumbai, M.H. - 400076
Contact Office: 0761-4070740, Mob: 9713360740, Email: ca.akant@gmail.com

AUDITOR’S REPORT

D,

JRECTORATE
B AN ADMINISTRATION & DEVELOPMENT

HOPAL(MP)
/e have audited the attached balance sheet of NAGAR PALIKA BALAGHAT (M.P.) as at 31t March ,2023 and the Receipt

hd Payment, Income & Expenditure Account for the year ended on that date annexed thereto. These financial statements
Le the responsibility of the NAGAR PALIKA BALAGHAT (M.P.). Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial

atements based on our audit.

je conducted the above audit in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in India. Those standards
quire that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free

F material misstatement. An audit includes examining on a test basis evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in

le financial statements. An audit includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by
anagement, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We believe that our audit provides a

pasonable basis for our opinion.
our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanation

jven to us the said accounts subject to the notes gives the true and fair view in conformity with the accounting principles

enerally accepted in India.

1. Inthe case of balance sheet , of the state of affairs of the above named ULB as on 31 march 2023

2. Income and Expenditure account of ULB for the year ended on 31* March 2023.
3. In the case of Receipt & Payment account for the year ended on 31% March 2023.
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MP Urban Local Body, Balaghat

BALANCE SHEET

As at 31 March 2023

f— Particulars Schedule Current year (Rs) Previous year (Rs)
no.
/A“ SOURCES OF FUNDS ’
T‘ Reserves and Surplus - )
""" Municipal (General) Fund Bl 27584597395 26272085163
" |armaked Funds B-2 18084134.00 ) 19032954.00
[ [Reserves B3 284599664.56 284599664.56
—"Total Reserves and Surplus 578529772.51 - 566353470.19
a2z _|Grants,Contribution for ' B-4 570071690.92 570071690.92 410525577.54 410525577.54
Specific Purpose
a3 |Loans :
[ [secured loans B-S 0.00 0.00
Unsecured loans B-6 20656613.00 22338210.00
Total Loans 20656613.00 22338210.00
TOTAL SOURCES OF FUNDS [A1 - A3] 1169258076.43 999217257.73
B |APPLICATION Of FUNDS
Bl  [Fixed Assets B-11
Gross Block 595233128.01 570376495.01
Less:Acumulated Depreciation 390619509.17 333730317.38
Net Block 204613618.84 236646177.63
Capital Work-in-Progress 151639436.00 144049206.00 .
Total Fixed Assets 356253054.84 380695383.63
B2 |Investments
Investment- General Fund B-12 220299093.00 22Q299093.00
Investment-Other Funds B-13 0.00 0.00
Total investment 220299093.00 220299093.00
B3 Current assets,loans &
advances
Stock in hand (inventories) B-14 58040670.16 58040670.16
Sundry Debtors (Rceeivables) B-15
Gross amount outstanding 66666095.00 1670345.00
Less: Accumulated Provision 0.00 000
against bad and doubtful receivables
Sundry Debtors (Rceeivables) - 66666095.00 1670345.00
Net
Prepaid expenses . B-16 0.00 327207.47
Cash and Bank Balances B-17 433261829.19 307097205.03
Loans, advances and deposits B-18 54870672.24 55587268.44 .
Total Current Assets 612839266.59 386795127.80
B4 | Current Liabilities and
Provisions
Deposits received B-7 17428142.00 20185296.00
Deposit Works B-8 0.00 0.00
Other liabilities (Sundry B-9 1021074.00 2628465.00
Creditors)
Provisions B-10 1684122.00 1686154.00
Total Current Liabilities 20133338.00 24499915.00
Net Current Assets (B3-B4) 592705928.59 '398222781.10
C  |Other Assets B 19 0.00 ) 0.00
Miscellananeous ExpendiTure (to B-20 000 0.00
the extent not Written
TOTAL APPLICATION OF FUNDS 1169258076.43 — 999217257.73
[B1+B2+B5+C+D) = 271\
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MP urban Local Body,
Schedule B-1: Municipal (General) Fund (Rs)

m’_ Particulars Water Supply, Sewerag Road Develp Bustee Services | Commercial Projects General Account
. and Drainage and Maintenance .

31010 Balance as per last amount 0.00 0.00 0.00 [000 26272085163

/ ‘Additions during the year 000 000 0.00 Jooo 000

31090 Surplus for the year 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 13125122.32
Transfers 000 0.00 0.00 000 . 000
Total (Rs) 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 275845973.95
Deductions during the year 0.00 000 0.00 000 000
31090 Deficil for the year 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 0,00
. |
Transfers 0.00 000 000 000 0.00
310 : Balance at the end of the current year (0.00 0.00 0.00 000 27584597395

Schedule B-2: Earmarked Funds (Special Funds/Sinking Fund/Trust of Agency Fund )

‘Account Code Particulars Special Fund 1 Special Fund 2 Special Fund 3 Special Fund 4 Pension Fund General Provident
. Fund
(a) Opening Balance 19032954.00 0.00 000 0.00 0.00 0.00
=" |(b)Additions to the Special Fund 000 000 0m 000 000 0.00
Transfer from Municipal Fund 0.00 0.00 009 000 0.00 0.00
IntrestDvidend eamed on Soecial 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Fund . .
. Profit on disposal of Special Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Investments ;
Appereciation in Value of Special Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 * 000 0.00
Investments
Other addition (Specify nature) 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 0.00
Total (b) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
(c) Payments Out of Funds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
[1] Capital expenditure on 948820 00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Fixed Asset 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00(-
Others 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
[2] Revenue Expenditure on 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Salary, Wages and allowances etc 0.00 0.00 000 0.00 0.00 0.00
Rent Other administrative charges 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 . 0.00 0.00
(3] Other. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 0.00
Loss on disposal of Special Fund 0.00 000 0.00 000 0.00 0.00
Diminution in Value of Special Fund 000 000 . 0.00 - 0.00 0.00 0.00
investments
Transferred to Municipal Fund 0.00 . 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total (c) 948820.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
311 Net Balance of Special Funds [(a+b}-(c)] 18084134.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Schedule B-3: Reserves
Account Code Particulars Opening Balance (Rs)|Additions During the Year Total (Rs) Deductions During the Balance at the End of
(Rs) Year (Rs) Current Year (Rs)
1 2 3 4 5(3+4) 6 7(5-6)
31210 Capital Contribution . 284599664 56 0.00 284539664 56 0.00 284599664.56
N0 - |Bormowing Redemption Reserve 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 . 0.00
31230 Special Funds (Utilised) 0.00 . 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
31240 Salutory Reserve 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 , 0.00
31250 General Reserve 0.00 0.00 000 0.00 0.00
31260 Revaluation Reserve 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 0.00
31211 Capttal Reserve 000 000 000 000 0.00
Total Reserve funds 284599664.56 0.00 284599664.56 0.00 284599664.56
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hedule B-4: Grants & C for Specific Purposes N
Grants from Central Grants from State Govermment Grants from Financial
Govermment Govermment Agenci j Others Specify Total
32010 32020 32030 32040 32080
205308398.99 151422385.55 0.00 * 0.00 53794793.00 410525577.54
o 0.00
46621000 00 2062300000 . 179859590.00
000 112615590 00
' 0.00
000 000 000 000 000
0.00
000 000 000 000 000
0.00
000 0.00 000 000 000
0.00|
000 000 000 000 000
46621000.00 20623000.00 0.00 0.00 112615590.00 179859590.00
251929398.99 172045385.55 0.00 0.00' 166410383.00 590385167.54
0.00! 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 - 0.00
0.00! 0.00 0.00! 0.00 20313476.62 20313476.62
0.00! 0.00 0.00| - 0.00 000
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 000
0.00! 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 000
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Loss on disposal of :
P 0.00 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 000
Dmiuton in Value of Grant
nvestments 0.00 000 0.00 000 000 000
Other Administrative Charges
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total (C) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 20313476.62 20313476.62
Net balance at the year end N
(a+b}- (C) 251929398.99 172045385.55 0.00 0.00 146096906.38 570071690.92




Schedule B-5: Secured Loans

Account Code Particulars Current Year (Rs) Previous year (Rs)
73010 Loans from Central Government 0.00 0.00
73020 Loans from State Govermment 0.00 0.00
23030 Loans from Govt. bodies & Associations 0.00 0.00
33040 Loans from international agencies 0.00 0.00| -
73050 Loans from banks & other financial institutions 0.00 0.00
33060 Other Term Loans 0.00 0.00

3070 |Bonds & debentures 000 =50
33080 Other Loans 0.00 0.00

Total Secured Loans 0.00 0.00

Notes:

*The nature of the Security shall be specified in each of these categories;
eparticulars of any guarantees given shall be disclosed;

+Terms of redemapti

on (if any) of bonds/debentures issued shall be stated, together with the earliest date of redemaption;

*Rate of interst and original amount of loan and outstanding can be-provided for every Loan under each of these categories

separately;

*For loans disbursed directly to an executing agency, please specify the name of the Project f

Schedule B-6: Unsecured Loans

or which such loan is raised.

Code No. Particulars Current Year (Rs) Previous year (Rs)
33110 Loans from Central Government 0.00 0.00
33120 Loans from State Government 0.00 0.00
33130 Loans from Govt. bodies & Associations 0.00 0.00| -
33140 Loans from international agencies 0.00 0.00
33150 Loans from banks & other financial institutions 20656613.00 22338210.00
33160 Other Term Loans 0.00 0.00
33170 Bonds & debentures 0.00 0.00
33180 Other Loans 0.00 0.00

Total Unsecured Loans 20656613.00 22338210.00
Note:

*Rate of interest and original amount of loan and outstanding can be provided for every Loan un

these categories separately;
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Schedule B-7: Deposits Received

t Code ) Particulars
; Acco;';m T e — Current Year (Rs) Previous year (Rs)

e L — L
% From Staff 0'00 0'00
34080 somicther 3253474.00 4199472.00
K Total deposits received :
= 17428142.00 20185296.00
Schedule B-8: Deposits Works '
W Particulars Opening balance as|  Utilization/expenditu Balance
the beginning of the re (Rs) outstanding at
year (Rs) the end of the
current year
= (Rs)
34110 Civil Works 0.00 0.00 0.00
34120 Electrical works 0.00 0.00 0.00
34180 Others 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total of deposit works 0.00 0.00 0.00

Schedule B-9: Other Liabilites (Sundry Creditors)

Account Code Particulars Current Year (Rs)

Previous year (Rs)
35010 Creditors

0.00 0.00
35011 Employee Liabilities 0.00 1862211.00
35012 Interst Accrued and Due 0.00 0.00
35013 Outstanding liabilities 0.00] - 5258.00
35020 Recoveries Payable 260078.00 0.00
35030 Government Dues Payable 0.00 0.00
35040 Refunds Payable ‘ 0.00 0.00
35041 Advance Collection of Revenues 760996.00 760996.00
35090 Others (sale Proceeds) . 0.00 0.00
Total Other Liabilities (Sundry Creditors) 1021074.00 2628465.00
Schedule B-10: Provisions
Account Code Particulars Current Year (Rs) Previous year (Rs)

36010 Provision for Expenses 1684122.00 1686154.00

36020 Provision for Interest 0.00

36030 Provision for Other Assets 0.00

Total Provision 15“122-00
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Schedule B-12: Investments- General Funds

_/'t" Particulars With whom Face value (Rs) Current year Previous year Carrying Cost (Rs.)
Accoun - invested Carrying Cost
code (Rs.)

_m‘memment Securities 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

"420(20’ State Government Securities 0.00 0.00 0.00 : 0.00

0% |Debentures and Bonds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

——-A/N“T‘We Shares Equity Shares 0.00 0.00 0.00 i 0.00

22060 | Units of Mutual Funds 0.00 0.00] 0.00 0.00

22080 |Other Investments 0.00 0.00 220299093.00 220299093.00

L— |Total of Investments General Fund 0.00 0.00 220299093.00 220299093.00

[

Schedule B-13: Investments- Other Funds
W Particulars With whom Face value (Rs) Current year Previous year Carrying Cost (Rs.)
code invested Carrying Cost
(Rs.)

Wm Government Securities 0.00 - 0.00 0.00 . 0.00
22120 [State Government Securities 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
42130 |Debentures and Bonds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
42140  |Preference Shares Equity Shares 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
22160 | Units of Mutual Funds 0.00 0.00 . 0.00 0.00

@ Other Investments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total of Investments General Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Schedule B-14 Stock in Hand (Inventories)

Account Particulars Current year (Rs) Previous year (Rs)
code .
43010 |Stores Loose 58040670.16 58040670.16
43080 |Others 0.00 0.00
Total Stock in hand 58040670.16 58040670.16




——————f—

Schedule B-15 Sundry Debtors (Receivables)

rw/‘m"‘(/- Particulars Gross Amount (Rs)|  Provision for Net A t (Rs)| Previous year Net nt (Rs)
code Outstanding .
revenues (Rs)
1110 Mﬂgb’mwﬂﬁ = |
Less than 5 year 30770350.00 N 920% 30770350.00 0.00
More than 5 year 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
— Sub-total 30770350.00] 000 30770350 00 0.00
Less: State Government Cesses/Levies in Taxes- 000| 0.00 0.00
Control Acounts
Net Receivables of property Taxes 0.00 0.00 30770350 00 0.00
{372 _|Receivobles of Other Toxes 000 000
Less than 3 year 0.00 0.00 . 1772303.00 0.00
More than 3 year 0.00 000 0.00 0.00
— Sub-total 0.00 0.00 1772303.00 0.00
Less: State Government Cesses/Levies in Taxes- 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Control Acounts
Net Receivables of Other Taxes 0.00 0.00 1772303.00 0.00
Receivable of Cess Income 0.00 . 0.00
—[Less than 3 year 0.00 0.00 6695124.00 0.00
— |More than 3 year 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
E— | Sub-total 0.00 0.00 6695124.00 0.00
73130 | Receivables for Fees and User Charges 0.00 0.00
Less than 3 year 0.00 3390891.00 1670345.00
More than 3 year 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Sub-total 0.00 0.00 3390891.00 0.00
23140 |Receivables from Other water tax 0.00 0.00
Less than 3 year 0.00 0.00 24037427.00 0.00
More than 3 year 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Sub-total 0.00 0.00 24037427.00 0.00
43150 |Receivables from Government 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
43180 [Receivables -Control Accounts 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
Sub-total 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total of Sundry Debtors (Receivables) 0.00 0.00 66666095.00 1670345.00
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16: prepaid Expenses

gchedul® B Particulars C '
A0 ant | urrent year (Rs) Previous year (Rs)
code |
|_—0f0_|Estabilshment 0.00 0.00|,
% Administrative 0.00 0.00
: m’ Operation & Maintenance 0.00 327207.47
pe
|_— |[Total Prepaid expenses 0.00 327207.47
L Schedule B-17: Cash and Bank Balances
W Particulars Current year (Rs) Previous year (Rs)
code .
25010 |Cash Balance 0.00 191908.00
|_— | Balance with Bank - Municipal Funds
75021 | Nationalised Banks 433261829.19 299411687.03
— 25022 |Other Schedule Banks 0.00 7493610.00
15023 |Scheduled Co-Operative Bank 0.00 0.00
45024 |Post Office 0.00 0.00
. Sub- Total 433261829.19 307097205.03
Balance with Bank - Special Funds .
45041 |Nationalised Banks 0.00 0.00
45042 |Other Schedule Banks 0.00 0.00
45043 |Scheduled Co-Operative Bank 0.00 0.00
45044 |Post Office 0.00 0.00
Sub- Total 0.00 0.00|+
- Balance with Bank - Grant Funds
45061 |Nationalised Banks 0.00 0.00
45062 |Other Schedule Banks 0.00 0.00
45063 |Scheduled Co-Operative Bank 0.00 0.00
45064 |Post Office 0.00 0.00
* Sub- Total 0.00 0.00
Total Cash and Bank balances 433261829.19 307097205.03
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Schedule B-18: Loans, advances, and deposits

- Particulars ‘ Opening Balance at the|Paid during the Recovered during | Balance outstanding at the end
AccoV beginning of current year (Rs) the year of the year (Rs)
Code the year (Rs) (Rs)
_W’ Loans and advances to employees 689508.00 0,00 .00 599508.00
"ﬂ, tmployees Provident Fund Loans 0.00 0.00 0.00 000
'W/ Loans to Others 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
/46040’ ‘Advance to Suppliers and Contractors 35927568.30 0.00 0.00 3592756830
’W ‘Advance to Others 0.00 0.00] 000 0.00
0| Deposit with External Agencies 2147054.20 0.00[ 716596.20 143045800
,—W“mrem Assets 16823137.94 0.00 0.00 16823137.94
| _— R Sub- Total 55587268.44 0.00 716596.20 5487067224
| —Less: Accumlated Provisions against Loans, 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
%1 Advances and Deposits [Schedule
B-181a)
Total Loans, advances, and deposits 55587268.44 0.00 716596.20 54870672.24
schedule B-18 (a): Accumlated provision against Loans, Advances, and Deposits !
FTMTIM‘__ (r Particulars Current year (Rs) Previous year (Rs)
Code
— 26710 | Loans to Others 0.00 0.00
45120  [Advances 0.00 0.00
4130  [Deposits 0.00 0.00
Total Accumulated Provision 0.00 0.00
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Schedule B-19: Other Assets

Particulars Current year (Rs) Previous year (Rs)

Code
17010 Deposit Works ) 0.00 0.00
20 |Other asset control accounts 0.00 0.00
Total Other Assets 0.00 0.00

iscellaneous Expenditure ( to the extent not written off)

schedule B-20: Mi
W Particulars Current year (Rs) Previous year (Rs?
s 0.00 0.00
48010 |[Loan |ssue Expenses = 000
/M Deferred Discount on Issue of Loans 0_00 . o0
"”;5'051—_ Deferred Revenue Expenses 0_00 L
/4/86-36‘ o 0..00 0.00
| [Total Misscellaneous expenditure

-
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MP Urban Local Body, BAALGHAT
INCOME AND EXPENDITURE STATEMENT
For the period from 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023

1 grfed gfvee
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Account Head Schedule  [Current Year Previous year
A Income -
Revenus Incoine IE-1 219627029 42441018.00
Assigned Revenues & Compensations |E-2 196238368.00 114715456.00
Rental Income From Municipal IE-3 7656150.00 7974640.00
Properties )
Fees & User Charges IE-4 25322260.00 4303409.00
Sale & Hire Charges IE-5 1906858.00 3546451.00
Revenue .Grants, Contribution & IE-6 0.00 93934629.25
Subsidies v ,
—|[income From Investments IE7 0.00 T 0.00
Accrued Interest IE-8 1986612.00 3434584.25
— |Other Income IE-9 591138.00 538629.27
— [Total Income 261664088.96 270838816.77
— B Expenditure
- Establishment Expenses IE-10 114565816.00 120194138.70
— Administrativ E Expenses IE-11 11356433.00 15385140.35
T Operations & Maintenance IE-12 51900315.00 45705040.00
Interest & Finance Charges IE-13 4450.85 6323.40
Programme Expenses IE-14 10433812.00 3735780.00
Revenue Grants, Contribution and IE-15 1464118.00 0.00
Subsidies
Provisions and Write Off IE-16 0.00 0.00
Miscellaneous Expenses IE-17 1924830.00( 1103849.00
Depreciation 56889191.79 67561715.87
Total Expenditure 248538966.64 253691987.32
c Gross surplus/ (deficit) of income 13125122.32 17196829.45
over expenditure except prior
period items (A- B)
D |AddlLess: Prior period ltems (Net) IE-18 0.00 0.0
E Gross surplus/ (deficit) of Income 13125122.32 1719682945
over expenditure after prior period
items (C-D)
F Less: Transfer to Reserved Fund 0.00 o0
G Net balance being surplus/ (deficit) 13125122.32 il
carried over to Municipal Fund (E-
F)




Schedule IE-1: Tax Revenue

Particulars

1 grfeapt givge
dIATITC

T
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ode
W Current Year (Rs.)| Previous year (Rs.)
11001 Property Tax
i ater Tax 3;32749.00 26358571.00
o o 347.98 6553050.00
1 389662.00 412352.00
11004 Conservency Charge 500 -
/11'0'65"__ Lighting Tax : it
Education Tax = Ll
11006 : : T 1397935.00 3910165.00
11007 e ICeA - 21628.00 0.00
/_,1.120-8’" Tax oru . mTa s 26700.00 0.00
11009 ElectnCtlty ax 0.00 0.00
11010 Professional Tax 0.00 0.00
011 |Advertisement Tax 0.00 500
11012 Pilgremage Tax 0.00 0.00
/"
. Export Tax 0.00 553000.00
11051 Octroi & Toll 0.00 0.00
LA - .
’ﬂ_ Cess 0.00 0.00
’ﬂ‘g Others Taxes 4930748.00 4614258.00
11090 Tax 6316932.98 39622.00
Sub Total 27962702.96 *42441018.00
11090 Less: Tax Remissions & Refund [Schedule IE - 1(a)] 0.00 0.00
Sub Total 27962702.96 42441018.00
Total Tax Revenue 27962702.96 42441018.00
Schedule IE-1 (a):Tax Remission & Refund
Account code Particulars Current Year (Rs.)| Previous year (Rs.)
1109001 Property Tax 0.00 0.00
1109002 Octroi & Toll - 0.00 0.00
1109003 Surcharge 0.00 0.00
1109004 Advertisement tax 0.00 0io
1109011 Others 0.00 0.00
Total refund and remission of tax revenues 0.00 0.00
Schedule |E-2:Assigned Revenues & Compensations :
Account code Particulars Current Year (Rs.)| Previous year (Rs.)
12010 Taxes and Duties Collected By Others 58321147.00 ;;/;5038888
12020 |Compensation in Lieu Of Taxes/Duties ] 137917221.00 00
2000 g I ' 0.00 °‘
— Y ompensation in Lieu Of Concession 368.00 97550388.00
L [Total Assigned Revenues & Compensations ] 196238368.
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Schedule IE-3:Rental Income From Municipal Properties

Account code Particulars
Current Year (Rs.)| Previous year (Rs.)
13010 Rent From Civic Amenities
/’1’562-6_—_ Rent From Office Buildings s Pievey
13030 Rent From Guest Houses ‘ = —
13040 Rent From Lease of Lands ) bt s
13080 Other Rents 50200;(;2 R
T . . 610186.00
13090 Less: Rent remission and refunds 7656152'3 bl
.00 . 0
Sub Total 7656150.00 46731 42(;2
Total Rental Income From Municipal Properties 7656150.00 4673144.00
/’—dli

Schedule |E-4: Fees & User Charges

Account code Particulars Current Year (Rs.)|_Previous year (Rs)

14010 Empanelment & Registration Charges 0.00 10000.00
— n .

14011 Licensing Fees ~137580.00 103920.00

14012 Fees for Grant of Permit 20569090.00 387913.00

14013 Fees For Certificate Or Extract 121190.00 675390.00

14014 Development Charges 0.00 0.00

14015 Regularisation Fees _ ' 225.00 0.00

14020 [Penalties And Fines ‘ 254227.00 634110.00

14040 Other Fees 592911.00 601244.00

14050 User Charges 3628585.00 1800365.00

14060 Entry Fees - 650.00 0.00

14070 . |Service / Administrative Charges . 17802.00 87817.00

14080 Other Charges : 0.00 2650.00

14090 Fees Remission and Refunds 0.00 0.00

Sub Total 25322260.00 4303409.00

14090 Less: Fees Remission and Refunds 0.00] 21518.00

Sub Total 25322260.00 4281891.00

Total Income from Fees & User Charges ____g5_32_2§0_03 Jﬂ
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Schedule IE-5: Sale & Hire Charges

W Particulars Current Year (Rs.)| Previous year (Rs.)
— 010 |Sale Of Products 88700.00 10500.00
—7-011  |Sale of Forms & Publications 13800.00 218890.00
Sale of Stores & Scrap . 0.00 0.00
Sale of Others 1776558.00 3247061.00
Hire Charges for Vehicles 16100.00 70000.00
Hire Charges for Equipments 11700.00 0.00
Total Income from Sale & Hire Charges 1906858.00 0.00
Schedule IE-6: Revenue Grants, Contribution & Subsidies

Particulars Current Year (Rs.)| Previous year (Rs.)

Revenue Grants 0.00 93934629.25

Reimbursement of Expenses 0.00 0.00

Contribution Towards Schemes 0.00 0.00

Total Revenue Grants, Contribution & Subsidies 0.00 93934629.25

Schedule IE-7: Income From Investments

Particulars Current Year (Rs.)| Previous year (Rs.)

Interest on investments 0.00 0.00

Dividend 0.00 0.00

Income From Project TakenUp On Commercial Basis 0.00 0.00

Profit on Sale of Investments 0.00 -0.00

Others 0.00 0.00

Total Income From Investments 0.00 0.00

Schedule IE-8:- Interest Earned o

Particulars Current Year (Rs.)| Previous year (Rs.)

Interest From Bank Accounts 1986612.00 3434584.25

Interest On Loans And Advances To Employees 0.00 0.00

Interest On Loans To Others 0.00 0.00

Other Interest 0.00 0.00

Total Interest Earned 1986612.00 3434584.25
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Schedule IE-9:- Other Income

Particulers Current Year (Rs.)| Previous year (Rs.)
Deposits Forfeited 0.00 T
Lapsed Deposits 2.00 0:00
Insurance Claim Recovery 0.00 0.00
Profit on Disposal of Fixed Assets 0.00 0.00
Recovery From Employees - 0.00 0.00
Unclaim Refund/ Liabilities 0.00 0.00
Excess Provisions Written Back 0.00 + 0.00
Miscellaneous Income 591138.00 538629.27
Transfer Into Activity Fund 0.00 0.00
Transfer Into Gratuity & Leave Salary Fund 0.00 0.00
Total Other lcome 591138.00 538629.27
Schedule IE-10:- Establishment Expenses
Particulars Current Year (Rs.)| Previous year (Rs.)
Salaries, Wages And Bonus 111447003.00 115403690.70
Benefits And Allowances 254598.00 943567.00
Pension 335700.00 2601390.00
Other Terminal & Retirement Benefits 2528515.00 1245491.00
Total Establishment Expenses 114565816.00 120194138.70
Schedule IE-11:-Administrative Expenses

Particulars Current Year (Rs.)| Previous year (Rs.)
Rent, Rates and Taxes 231552.00 591636.00
Office Maintenance 61315.00 6158 00
Communication Expenses 148509.00 22684300
Books & Periodicals et L
Printing and Stationery 2924067.00 Lo
Travelling & Conveyance G070 s
Insurance 913503.00 1027938.00
Audit Fees - hallida
Legal Expenses o o
Professional and Other Fees 83398200 e
Advertisement And Publicity LZialthe oot
Membership & Subscriptions L -

— 1709416.00 2808023.35
Other Administrative Expenses 11356433.00 15385140.35

Total Administrative Expenses
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Schedule IE-12:-Operations & Maintenance

Particulars Current Year (Rs.) Previous year (Rs.)
Power & Fuel 15206374.00 16756567.00
Bulk Purchases 12666124.00 2255203.00
Consumption of Stores 0.00 4030680.00
Hire Charges 0.00 0.00
Repairs & Maintenance Infrastructure Assets 1308029.00 4851541.00
Repairs & Maintenance Civic Amenities 291744.00 6955520.00
Repairs & Maintenance Buildings 2531761.00 1243365.00
Repairs & Maintenance Vehicles 7778331.00 5208837.00
Repairs & Maintenance Fumiture 948624.00) 43206.00
Repairs & Maintenance Office Equipments 114235.00 101830.00
Repairs & Maintenance Electrical Appliances 17280.00 796450.00
Repairs & Maintenance Heritage Building 19477500 0.00
Repairs & Maintenance Others 8674992.00 2082423.00
Other Operating & Maintenance Expenses 2168046.00 1379418.00
Total Operations & Maintenance 51900315.00 - 45705040.00

Schedule IE-13:- Interest & Finance Charges

Particulars Current Year (Rs.)| Previous year (Rs.)
Interest on Loans From Central Government 0.00 0.00
Interest on Loans From State Government 0.00 0.00
Interest on Loans From Gowt. Bodies&Association 0.00 ) 0.00
Interest on Loans From International Agencies 0.00 0.00
Inte.on Loans From Banks&Other Financial Institution 0.00 - 0.00
Other Term Loans 0.00 0.00
Bank Charges 4450.85 6323.00
Other Finance Expenses 0.00 0.00
Total Interest & Finance Charges 4450.85 6323.00

Schedule IE-14:- Programme Expenses

- Particulars Current Year (Rs.)| Previous year (Rs.)
Election expenses 4 0.00 0.00
Own Programme 10433812.00 3735780.00
Share in Programme Of Others 0.00 0.00
Total Programme Expenses 10433812.00 3735780.00
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Schedule IE-15:- Revenue Grants, Contribution and Subsidies

Accont code Particulars Current Year (Rs.)| Previous year (Rs.)
26010 Grants - 116411800 0.00
— = ——
26020 Mnbuhons 0.00 0.00
26030 Subsidies: 1 ool 0.00
Total Revenue Grants, Contribution and Subsidies 1464118.00] 0.00
Schedule IE-16:- Provisions and Write Off
Account code Particulars Current Year (Rs.)| Previous year (Rs.)
27010 Provisions for Doubtful Receivables 0.00 0.00
27020 Prowvision for Other Assets 0.00 0.00
27030 Revenues Written Off 0.00 0.00
27040 Assets Written Off 0.00 0.00
27050 Miscellaneous Expense Written Off 0.00 0.00
Total Provisions and Write Off 0.00 0.00
Schedule IE-17:- Miscellaneous Expenses
Account code Particulars Current Year (Rs.)[ Previous year (Rs.)
27110 Loss on Disposal Of Assets 0.00 0.00
27120 Loss on Disposal Of Investments 0.00 0.00
29010 Transfer to General Activity Fund 0.00 0.00
29040 Tranfer to Water Supply 0.00 0.00
29220 Transfer to Gratuity & Leave Salary Fund 0.00 0.00
29230 Provident Fund 0.00 0.00
27180 Other Miscellaneous Expenses 1924830.00 1103849.00
Total Miscellaneous Expenses 1924830.00 1103849.00
Schedule IE-18:- Prior Period .

Account code Particulars Current Year (Rs.)| Previous year (Rs.)
18500 Expenses 0.00 -0.00
18510 Other expenses Revenue 0.00 0.00
18540 Other Income 0.00 0.00

Sub Total 0.00 0.00
28500 Expenses 0.00
28550 Refund of Taxes 0.00
28560 Refund of Other Revenues 0.00
28580 Other Expenses 0.00
Sub Total 0.00
Total Prior Period 0.00
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Desc :.:E_; B

~ parameters

—

Receipts in Rs.

. % of
Year 2021-22 | Year 2022-23 Grouth

Grouth |Observation in Brief

: ‘

Suggestions

—

g Property tax( Sampati kar)

ampati kar
P has decreased by 72.09%.

23663162.00 | 6604317.00 -17058845.00 72.09

Sampati kar shows
negative growth of ULB,
for more recovery
strategy is required to
be changed for growth
in future. respective
officer incharge is
required to sent

Samekit kar decreased by
£3.99% as compare to
previous year

2695409.00 835829.00 -1859580.00 68.99

Samekit Kar shows
negative growth of ULB,
for more recovery
strategy is required to
be changed for growth
in future. respective
officer incharge is
required to sent
demand notice and
take necessory legal
action for the
concerned recovery.

Nagriy Vikash upkar is
decreased by 62.95%

4614258.00 1709603.00 -2904655.00

Nagriy vikash upkar
shows negative growth
of ULB, for more
recovery strategy is
required to be changed
for growth in future.
respective officer
incharge is required to
sent demand notice
and take necessory
legal action for the
concerned recovery.

. Siksha upkar decreased by
64.25 %.

3910165.00 1397935.00 | -2512230.00

Siksha upkar shows
negative growth of ULB,
for more recovery
strategy is required to
be changed for growth
in future. respective
officer incharge is
required to sent
demand notice and
take necessory legal
action for the
concerned recovery.

34882994.00 | 10547684.00 | -24335310.00 | 0970
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— ] Bhwan bhumi kiraya has - |strategy is required to
DECREASED by 12.70% as bldﬁn-dfougw
< 9.00 -1013171.00 2.70 ’
7974640.00 696146 ! compare to last year. in future,
Jalkar has increased by Present strategy is
4571366.00 5729347.98 1157981.98 2533 12533% as compare to last  [required to be adopted
. year. i
Misclanous taxes has strategy is required to
9622.00 234461.00 204839.00 691.51 |decreases ,as compare to last |be changed for growth
- ear. a
28.00 | 12925277.98 | 349649.98 2.78
12575628 It is observed that ULB
has overall negative
47458622.00 | 23472961.98 | -23985660.02 | 50.54 growth of ULB.
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Nagar Palika Parishad Balaghat

Recelpts and Payments
1-Apr-2022 to 31-Mar-2023

Nagar Palika Parishad Balaghat - (from 1-Apr-2017)
] 1-Apr-2022 to 31-Mar-2023 Payments 1-Apr-2022 to 31-Mar-2023
1 | 30709720503 1 - Revenue Income 11229463.00
T oo 150 - Sale & Hire Charges 1292326.00
o 362974330.65 160 - Revenue Grants, Contribution & 515298.00
Subsidies
113705775.96 170 - Income From Investments 167.00
3239275.00 180 - Other Icome 7181219.00
765615000 192 - Transfer Into Employee Fund 2240443.00
25322260.00 2 - Revenue Expenditure 188733524.86
2967632.00 Epf Penalty 974183.00
1986779.00 Security Fund 538666.00
591138.00 210 - Establishment Expenses 112325373.00
207505320.69 220 - Administrativ E Expenses 11126581.00
71043.00 230 - Operations & Maintenance 51907475.00
1700.00 240 - Interest & Finance Charges 4450.85
7160.00 250 - Programme Expenses 10433812.00
62183.00 260 - Revenue Grants, Contribution 948820.00
and Subsidies
3323935.00( 270 - Provisions and Write Off 474164.00
70335953.92 3 - Capital Recelpts & Liabilities 49320753.56
210300.00 311 - Earmarked Funds 948820.00
500000.00 320 - Grants, Contribution for Specific 23505897.00
Purposes
955082.00 340 - Deposits Received 1030484.00
25277213.00| 341- Dop:)sit Works 900906.00
1117920.00 350 - Other Liabilities 22932614.56
12500000.00 360 - Provisions 2032.00
661.00 4 - Capital Expenditure & Assets 84875587.00
9629832.00 410 - Fixed Assets 24856633.00
2028800.00 412 - Capital Work-in- Progress 20090230.00
430 - Stock - In- Hand 39827501 00
440 - Pre-Paid Expenses 101203.00
°'°B'::: :::L':; 133261829.19
433261829.19
Cash-in-Hand 0.00
767421127.60 Total 767421127.60




Table 31.5

/”’//'l,— — Statement of Cash Flow .
Particulars Previous Year (Rs.) [current YeaﬁR;:)

m— |

L ——— - AT
a.Cash flowsfrom operating a.ctlvmes Gross 17196829.45[
surpms/(deficit)over expenditure

Adistmentsfor ' ‘ ‘ t ' —
Add: ‘ |
Depreciation 67561715.87 56889191.79]

-
I
|

e
Adjusted income over expenditure before effecting 84764868.72 - 70018764.96 )
changes in current assets and current liabilities and extra 1

bV
Interest & finance expenses 6323.40 4450.85

I
|Less: —
profit on disposal of assets

o

| o~
Dividend Income -
In vestment income

oo oo
(=]

=3

lordinary items. I R )
ﬂa—nges in current a.ssets and current liabilities 0 | ’2

(Increase)/decrease in Sundry debtors -1450 -64995750.00
b . - -
(Increase)/decrease in Stock in hand 31457631 0.00 [
Increase)/decrease in prepaid expenses 0 ) 7: 327267-.;; )|
glncrease)/decrease in other current assets -35937568.3 ] 716596.20 |
(Decrease)/increase in Deposits received -98734 ] -2757154.00 |
Decrease)/ increase in Deposits works 0 ] 0 |
Decrease)/increase in other current liabilities 20298563 ] -1607391.00 -
(Decrease)/increase in provisions 0 ] " -2032.00 ‘
Extra ordinary items (Specify) 0 ] 0

Net cash generated from/(used in) operating activities 37568048.42 1700241.63,
b. Cash flows from investing activities : ] |

(Purchase)of fixed assets & CWIP -50225456 ] -32446863.00 |
Increase\ (Decrease) in Special funds\grants -31829329 158597293.38 A
Increase\ (Decrease) in Earmarked funds 0 0 |
(Purchase)of Investments 0 - 0 1
Add: - . 1
Proceeds from disposal of assets Proceeds from 6228481 ) 0

disposal of investments

Investment income received 0 - 0

Interest income received 0 - 0 |
Net cash generated from/(used in)investing -75826304.00 +126150430.3 |
activities —
(b) . —
c. Cash flows from financing activifies 0 0

Add: B
Loans from bank/others received 0 0 44
Less: ﬁ
Loans repaid during the period -2550302 -1681597.00 |
Loans & advances to employees 0 0 ]
Loans to others ) 0 B 0 ]
Finance expenses -6323.4 -4450.85)

Net cash generated from (used in)financing -2556625.4 7 -1686047.85
activities (c) I P I S
Net increase/ (decrease)in cash and cash equivalents -40814880.98 (— ] 126164624.16
(a+b+c) o G T SEE—
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 347912086 | “@MZQS.O‘? ]

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 307097205 | 1433261829.19 |

Cash and Cash equivalents at the end of the year I 0 Jr 0
comprises of the following account balances at the end

of the vear: : S [ S SE—————————
| Cash Balances - | ) 0| B 0
li Bank Balances - 307097205 433261829.19
iii Scheduled co-operative banks o =

iv Balances with post offices P\SSOC'%§

v Balances with other bank
VDIN! - Huy 215220k Q?FLWJof)g .

( \ = \\\
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NAGARPALIKA BALAGHAT
CONSOLIDATED BANK RECONCILIATION STATEMENT
FOR FINANCIAL YEAR 2022-2023

PARTICULAR - ‘_;AMOUNT . | AMOUNT
— _
CONSOLIDATED CLOSING BALANCE AS PER BANK STATEMENT 31/03/23 28,72,46,142.43
ACCOUNT NO. - SBI (53024910055) S
CH | ADD-: PAYMENT INBANK |
- | statemenTBuTNOT | I

5.04.2022 TRANSFER 7050

05.04.2022 TRANSFER 295

25.04.2022 TRANSFER 29544

12.05.2022 TRANSFER 248980
18.05.2022 TRANSFER 1063816
25.05.2022 TRANSFER 102171
31.05.2022 TRANSFER 60000

15.06.2022 TRANSFER 10770
{15 06.2022 TRANSFER 113524
|28.06.2022 TRANSFER 21628

03.08.2022 TRANSFER 471844
18.08.2022 TRANSFER 5000

|02.09.2022 TRANSFER 1373

|05.09.2022 TRANSFER 5118

05.09.2022 TRANSFER 7482

15.09.2022 TRANSFER 19560

20.10.2022 TRANSFER 44760

25.11.2022 TRANSFER 278800
02.12.2022 TRANSFER 5000

02.12.2022 TRANSFER 10000

02.12.2022 TRANSFER 5000

02.12.2022 TRANSFER 5000

02.12.2022 TRANSFER 5000

06.02.2023 TRANSFER 7123

24.02.2023 TRANSFER 11500

04.03.2023 TRANSFER 13178

04.03.2023 TRANSFER 18337 25,71,853.00
(D) ADD-: RECEIPT IN CASH

BOOK BUT NOT FOUND

04.04.2022 TRANSFER 4675

04.04.2022 TRANSFER 3835

04.04.2022 TRANSFER 885

06.05.2022 TRANSFER 13627

02.02.2023 TRANSFER 8603

31.3.2023 TRANSFER ~ 10078

31.3.2023 TRANSFER 7480

31.3.2023 TRANSFER 2263

3132023 TRANSFER 7725

™




31.3.2023

TRANSFER

@ TRANSFER 22;:
31.3.2023 TRANSFER 14548
31.3.2023 TRANSFER YT
31.3.2023 TRANSFER 8745
31.3.2023 TRANSFER 6046
131.3.2023 TRANSFER 3792
31.3.2023 TRANSFER 18337 T 19600
(€] LESS-: PAYMENT IN CASH

BOOK BUT NOT FOUND
13.5.2022 TRANSFER 15783
17.5.2022 TRANSFER 17400
20.5.2022 TRANSFER 900
25.05.2022 TRANSFER 22500
03.06.2022 TRANSFER 2895
03.06.2022 TRANSFER 72035
03.06.2022 TRANSFER 53169
03.06.2022 TRANSFER 5100
03.06.2022 TRANSFER 21500
07.06.2022 TRANSFER 915804
14.06.2022 TRANSFER 29544
07.07.2022 TRANSFER 48881
07.07.2022 TRANSFER 1100
21.07.2022 TRANSFER 51600
29.07.2022 TRANSFER 5996
27.10.2022 TRANSFER 958
7.11.2022 TRANSFER 700
7.11.2022 TRANSFER 207761
07.11.2022 TRANSFER 6200
6.02.2023 TRANSFER 1800
15.02.2023 TRANSFER 1500
28.02.2023 TRANSFER 3925
17.03.2023 TRANSFER 254983
17.03.2023 TRANSFER 227664
17.03.2023 TRANSFER 113832
23.03.2023 TRANSFER 151092
23.03.2023 TRANSFER 134904
23.03.2023 TRANSFER 67452
27:03.2023 TRANSFER 2631 24,40,609.00
(F) ILESS-: RECEIPT IN BANK

STATEMENT BUT NOT
02.04.2022 TRANSFER 25703
02.04.2022 TRANSFER 2813
02.04.2022 TRANSFER 5760
02.04.2022 TRANSFER 3197
02.04.2022 TRANSFER 2191
22.04.2022 TRANSFER 1080
05.04.2022 TRANSFER 7050
26.04.2022 TRANSFER 5000
05.05.2022 TRANSFER 35423
06.05.2022 TRANSFER 144000
26.05.2022 TRANSFER 57195
26.05.2022 TRANSFER

&




TRANSFER 26016

01.06.2022
03.06.2022 TRANSFER 52135
15.07.2022 TRANSFER 277861
21.07.2022 TRANSFER 6960
76.07.2022 TRANSFER 16800 |
03.08.2022 TRANSFER 3000 —]
08.08.2022 TRANSFER 10800 |
19.08.2022 TRANSFER 8400 ]
09.09.2022 TRANSFER 3600
09.09.2022 TRANSFER 12580
19.09.2022 TRANSFER 41164
13.10.2022 TRANSFER 1080
24.11.2022 TRANSFER 10984 ]
26.12.2022 TRANSFER 6477
09.01.2023 TRANSFER 171000
04.02.2023 TRANSFER 7123 ]
06.02.2023 TRANSFER 31627 |
06.02.2023 TRANSFER 21789
13.02.2023 TRANSFER 855
22.02.2023 TRANSFER 32340
24.02.2023 TRANSFER 11500
15.03.2023 TRANSFER 18337
28.03.2023 TRANSFER 12730
30.03.2023 TRANSFER 791454
31.03.2023 TRANSFER 3399 18,70,383.00
ACCOUNT NO. - SBI (8894)
ta) ADD-: PAYMENT IN BANK
STATEMENT BUT NOT
107.03.2023 TRANSFER 67830
07.03.2023 TRANSFER 106590
07.03.2023 TRANSFER 52456
07.03.2023 TRANSFER 24000
09.03.2023 TRANSFER 9353414
09.03.2023 TRANSFER 208337
09.03.2023 TRANSFER 189030
(09.03.2023 TRANSFER 4000
09.03.2023 TRANSFER 8880
09.03.2023 TRANSFER 96473
09.03.2023 TRANSFER 7752
(09.03.2023 TRANSFER 2907
[09.03.2023 TRANSFER 7429
10.03.2023 TRANSFER 116761
@3.2023 TRANSFER 9690
16.03.2023 TRANSFER 12500000
16.03.2023 TRANSFER 35000000
27.03.2023 TRANSFER 124669 5,78,80,218.00
(0] LESS : PAYMENT IN CASH_
BOOK BUT NOT FOUND
04-04-2022 TRANSFER 155805
04-04-2022 TRANSFER 146260
27.03.2023 TRANSFER 88704
27.03.2023 TRANSFER 1840




[27.03.2023

TATITe

i

TR GRYS AITEE

fren-gremEe ([7.9.)

TRANSF
ER [oan ——————
i — 1840
27.03.2023 TRANSFER Lfm\z
— ]
27.03.2023 \_‘TRANSFER ‘6500\)\'
31.03.2023 TRANSFER %"\“W‘*\J‘\_‘
SLOS.2022 TRANSFER o578 ———+A—— |
R
31.03.2023 TRANSFER *‘6/’5\—)\‘
— ]
31.03.2023 TRANSFER I E——
31.03.2023 WTG%) ]
31.03.2023 TRANSFER 861
\1 EEEE—
31.03.2023 TRANSFER 8461 T 496943]
] S i I
(©) LESS-: RECEIPT IN BANK N
STATEMENT BUT NOT |
—_—
13-05-2022 TRANSFER 33606
26-08-2022 TRANSFER 31558
22-02-2023 TRANSFER 49321
22-02-2023 TRANSFER 9640
22-02-2023 TRANSFER 1030 125155
ACCOUNT NO. - cbi (7983)
I ADD-: PAYMENT IN BANK
STATEMENT BUT NOT
10.08.2022 TRANSFER 38037
10.08.2022 TRANSFER 21884
10.08.2022 TRANSFER 21008
10.08.2022 TRANSFER 13358
10.08.2022 TRANSFER 18060
10.08.2022 TRANSFER 180:2
10.08.2022 TRANSFER izsz
10.08.2022 TRANSFER 5002
10.08.2022 TRANSFER
TRANSFER 16869
10.08.2022
TRANSFER 16042
10.08.2022
TRANSFER 7100
10.08.2022
TRANSFER 9873
10.08.2022
TRANSFER 14514
10.08.2022
TRANSFER 14998
10.08.2022
TRANSFER 14514
10.08.2022 e ErER 12959
10.08.2022
TRANSFER 14781
10.08.2022 e ANSFED 13305
10.08.2022 NG 13626
10.08.2022 e ANSEER 16061
10.08.2022 TRARISEER 14349
10.08.2022 ANSFER 13220
10.08.2022 TRANSFER 14130
10.08.2022 TRANSFER 6727
10.08.2022 e NSEER 10498
10.08.2022 T RANSFER 8341
10.08.2022 R ANSEER 7631
10.08.2022 7935 -
TRANSFER =
10.08.2022 13915 P o
TRANSFER RSSO
10.08.2022 S TANGEER 8790 //C" —_ /4,‘;\
10.08.2022 o LPUR ¢£
't pan pfsany; )
N\N§ @7 & s/
‘ TR SRR oAt



10.08.2022 TRANSFER 750
18.08.2022 TRANSFER 6855814.95
31.10.2022 TRAN :
1102022 TER e
1.1V TRANSFER 21003
1.10.2022 TRANSFER S
1.10.2022 TRANSFER 29482
1.10.2022 TRANSFER 15444
9.01.2023 TRANSFER 19000
2.02.2023 TRANSFER 180000
D2.02.2023 TRANSEER 20000
24.02.2023 TRANSFER 14258
£8.02.2023 TRANSFER 12907
D1.03.2023 TRANSFER 103164
h4.03.2023 TRANSFER 31937
14.03.2023 TRANSFER 172877
31.03.2023 TRANSFER 100000
31.03.2023 TRANSFER 100000
84,35,728.95
D) LESS-: PAYMENT IN CASH
BOOK BUT NOT FOUND
17-06-2022 TRANSFER 7174.00
17-06-2022 TRANSFER 6405.00
17-06-2022 TRANSFER 3203.00
47-06-2022 TRANSFER 10987.00
17-06-2022 TRANSFER 9809.00
17-06-2022 TRANSFER 4905.00
04-07-2022 TRANSFER 65896.00
04-07-2022 TRANSFER 58836.00
04-07-2022 TRANSFER 29418.00
29-09-2022 TRANSFER 8765.00
55092022 TRANSFER 3913.00
20102022 TRANSFER 10356.00
120-10-2022 TRANSFER 9247.00
20-10-2022 TRANSFER 4624.00
20-10-2022 TRANSFER 9074.00
20-10-2022 TRANSFER 8101.00
20-10-2022 TRANSFER 4051.00
20-10-2022 TRANSFER 12016.00
e TRANSFER 10729.00
20-10-2022 TRANSFER $385.08
07-11-2022 TRANSFER 23974.00
07-11-2022 TRANSFER 2140600
12022 TRANSFER 10703.00 I
09-11-2022 TRANSFER ;?‘::-gg L
05-11-2022 —|TRANSFER 53800
05-11-2022 TRANSFER 1380
16-:01-2023 TRANSFER s
] 33.00
=5029033 TRANSFER 26 L
2350.00
TRANSFER
28-02-2023 1175.00
= 025053 TRANSFER . ]
i 116071.00
TRANSFER 1eo71.00 L
28-02-2023 26916.00
T TRANSFER -
- 24032.00
=205 TRANSFER
-02- 12016.00
28-02-2023 TRANSFER
26-02-2028 " |TRANSFER 4867000
o ————
S
s R PRI
RUTRTR gRYE ST
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§7:03-2023 TRANSFER 48670.00
57-03-2023 TRANSFER 43831.00
§7-08-2023 TRANSFER 39134.00
M TRANSFER 19567.00
5033073 TRANSFER 13504.00
70-03-2023 TRANSFER 12056.00
10-03-2023 TRANSFER 6028.00
16-03-2023 TRANSFER 4600.00
w’/ TRANSFER 4106.00
3&/03;3(;’23__/_ TRANSFER 2053.00
17-03-2023 TRANSFER 12710.00
17-03-2023 ~ |TRANSFER 11348.00
17-03-2023 TRANSFER 5674.00
31.03-2023 TRANSFER 110.00
A
31-03-2023 TRANSFER 187.56
g0
31-03-2023 TRANSFER 475.00
3103-2023 TRANSFER 400.00
3103-2023 TRANSFER 57.00
31-03-2023 TRANSFER 11.80
10,27,081.36
| LESS-: RECEIPT IN BANK
STATEMENT BUT NOT
31-03-2023 TRANSFER 844907
31-03-2023 TRANSFER 800000 —
16,44,907.
LESS-: RECEIPT IN CASH
BOOK BUT NOT_FOUND
31-05-2022 TRANSFER 184317
31-08-2022 TRANSFER 340490
07-09-2022 TRANSFER 12355000
15-09-2022 TRANSFER 5777000
19-10-2022 TRANSFER 200000
04-11-2022 TRANSFER 2000000
30-11-2022 TRANSFER 512625
03-01-2023 TRANSFER 19000
13-02-2023 TRANSFER 4785000
21-02-2023 TRANSFER 11000
07-03-2023 TRANSFER 100000
100000
07-03-2023 TRANSFER R FEE
ACCOUNT NO. - SBI ( 00000033811773077)
ADD-: PAYMENT IN BANK
——|STATEMENT BUT NOT
T‘ —
@2022 TRANSFER 16306
M BOOK BUT NOT FOUND_
T I L I S
18.05.2022 TRANSFER 670
08.06.2022 — [IRANSFER 5705
14.06.2022 —|TRANSFER 4244
114.06 20 " [TRANS 6375
14.06.2022 TRANSFER i
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10.08.2022

03.08.2022

TRANSFER 22072
TRANSFER 1041
10.01-2022"—/ TRANSFER 24353
TRANSFER 1087194
2/5&2’9%3’ I TRANSFER 958283
el 2828506
- LESS-: RECEIPT IN BANK
STATEMENT BUT NOT
TRANSFER 67374
TRANSFER 155838
TRANSFER 19559
TRANSFER 2220229
2463000
LESS-: RECEIPT IN BANK
STATEMENT BUT NOT
FOUND IN
CASH BOOK
TRANSFER 47573
TRANSFER 6644
TRANSFER 5444
TRANSFER 24231
TRANSFER 22524
TRANSFER 32201
TRANSFER 3431
TRANSFER 3180
TRANSFER 36496
TRANSFER 3445
TRANSFER 49321
TRANSFER 9640
TRANSFER 1030 245160
— |
| | 108754017
RENCES FROM PREVIOUS YEARS) [:—:/___/—-
OLIDATED BALANCE AS PER_WA“’“/FMQ—L”’ — |
I




e
—— | T
\ \
/ ___|LESS-: RECEIPT IN BANK \\
STATEMENTBUTNOT [ |
S
o0 TRANSFER 16793 T
25062 ——— TRANSFER 1535, ——FH—« |
2022
25.09. TRANSFER 15251 [
25.12.2022 TRANSFER
25.12. |
T 15185 62544.00
|2
ACCOUNT NO. - AXIs BANK (917010061130483)
ADD-: PAYMENT IN BANK
< — STATEMENT BUT NOT
7 TRANSFER 707
21.04.20 : TRANSFER 11207
21.04.202 11,914.00
P
I
LESS-: RECEIPT IN BANK_
(L) A— STATEMENT BUT NOT
INTEREST 10507
0107.2022 INTEREST 10683
oz'ﬁégg INTEREST 4545
01.01.
EREST 2790
31.03.2023 INT 28525
ACCOUNT NO. - AXis BANK (50100144266139)
ADD-: PAYMENT IN BANK
(€ STATEMENT BUT NOT
TRANSFER 10000
25.05.2022 e S FER 16000
25.05.2022 TRANSFER 10000
25.05.2022 TRANSFER 5000
25.05.2022 FER 15000
25.05.2022 TRANSFER 4800
25.05.2022 TRANSFER 10000
25.05.2022 TRANSFER 8846
25.05.2022 TRANSFER 2000
25.05.2022 e NSFER 5000
25.05.2022 8000
053035 TRANSFER o
25102.2212 JEANSEER — [10334
— TRANSFER B L
22.07.2022 9978
TRANSFER 2=
02.07.2022 13500
T
000
(;Zgz# TRANSFER 35 508
—3.2022 FER
S TRANS 10000
2022 TRANSFER ceso
10.0 15680
.08.2022 T RANSFER
10082022 ANSFER 37354
10.08.2095 LL. 76412
-08.2022 — |TRANSFER
10.08.2022
¢
s
gfwe ﬁmm IRYe qeEe
=R qifedl

R frerr-gremere (7.9




TRANSFER 42072
TRANSFER 1041
TRANSFER 24353
TRANSFER 1087194
TRANSFER 958283
2828506
LESS-: RECEIPT IN BANK
STATEMENT BUT NOT
b 05,2022 TRANSFER 67374
g 08.2022 TRANSFER 155838
E 09.2022 TRANSFER 19559
F.12.2022 TRANSFER 2220229
2463000
LESS-: RECEIPT IN BANK
STATEMENT BUT NOT
FOUND IN
CASH BOOK
05.2022 TRANSFER 47573
3.06.2022 TRANSFER 6644
3.10.2022 TRANSFER 5444
5.01.2023 TRANSFER 24231
£.01.2023 TRANSFER 22524
7.01.2023 TRANSFER 32201
£.01.2023 TRANSFER 3431
©.01.2023 TRANSFER 3180
0.01.2023 TRANSFER 36496
2.02.2023 TRANSFER 3445
1.02.2023 TRANSFER 49321
1.02.2023 TRANSFER 9640
1.02.2023 TRANSFER 1030
245160
32,23,86,389.02
( DIFFRENCES FROM PREVIOUS YEARS) 11087544017
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE AS PER TALLY AS ON 31/03/2023 43.32,61,829.19
l
v
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e AU dit work is completed by undertaklng the following scope of work
r

Audit of revenue

—

1.

Audit observation and comments
Audit of revenue from various source has been undertaken on
test basis. Minor inconsistencies found in them were spot
rectiﬁed.

Revenue receipts from counter foils have been verified on test
basis minor inconsistencies found in them were spot rectified.
Money received from daily cash receipt were verified on test
basis and found that ULB has practice of depositing money
collected into bank account every day.

Entries in cash book have been duly verified on test basis,
inconsistencies found in them were spot rectified.

Quarterly and monthly target were not maintained by the ULB,
so we are unable to comment upon the same.

Interest accrued on FDR has been duly verified and observed
that interest accrued are not being incorporating in books of
accounts.

During the course of audit no case found where investment is
made at lesser interest rate. However we noticed huge amount
of cash available in saving and current accounts throughout the
year, if it have been deposited as Term deposit than it would
have fetched higher interest rate, hence this is a loss of

government revenue.

SVATUTH
s gifa uivee
gTATIT

1

2

e

r

reconciliation should be
prepared.
3.) Urban local bodies (ULB)

| Suegestion if required. |

.) Excess amount available

in current as well as saving

ccount, should be ‘

deposited as term deposit so \

it shall increase income of |
ULB.

.) Monthly bank

arn revenue from their \

own resources through

taxes, rent,fees, issue of
license etc, although the

ULB has power under

section 165 MP Municipal
Act 1961 to approach a
magistrate to seek order for |
recovery by distress and

sale if movable and
immovable property
belongings to defaulters.,
however they had not ‘
invoke these power resuited |
in non-recovery of |
outstanding taxes and ‘

esources crunch.

T TRUIerd! AfEHR!
:l’l\IHIGH | qﬁ'ﬂl’ JIclEe
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1)} Audit of expenditure

— Audit observation and comments

.

1. Expenditure under all schemes has been verified on test basis
and the same has been supported by invoiceinconsistancies
found in them were point out in point no.2.
Entries of expenditure in cash book has been verified on test
basis and found them overall in consistent with voucher.
Monthly balance of cash book has been verified and found to be
consistent. However ULB are recommended to prepared bank
reconciliation statement on monthly basis.
Bank charges have not been incorporating in books of accounts.
Expenditure against particular scheme cannot be verified as
audit trail is not available. ULB does not have complete grant
register and have not issued utilization certificate for grant
utilized, so diversion of fund cannot be verified.
Expenditures are in accordance with the guidelines, acts and
rules issued by Government of India/ State government.
Financial properties of test checked transaction have been
verified.
During the course of audit we do not found any inappropriate
sanction.
9. No utilization certificate has been found in possession of ULB.
10. We have undertaking physical verification of stock on test and
found them in consistent with stock register.Inconsistencies
found in them were listed in point no 1.

N

w

v e

ol

~

Lo

Suggestion if required.
1). Scheme wise expenditure
register should be Prepared;
it may give more
transparency in books of
accounts,

2) Utilization certificate
should be kept by the ULB.
3)it is recommended to buy
a Photocopy machine
immediately to reduce
related expenses
substantially.

4) It is recommended to
take physical verification of
stock once a month because
we found some
inconsistencies which are
listed in point no 1.

6.) It is recommended to buy
any product or thing only
from registered dealer.

7.) Responsibility of
concerned official should be
fix for each and every
penalty faced by the ULB

ll)Audit of Book Keeping

Audit observation and comments

Suggestion if required.

1. Books of account are being maintained as per single entry
system.

2. Books of account audited have been attached as Revenue and
Income expenditure account.

3. Advance register were not updated by ULB

4. Income expenditure account was not prepared by the concerned
ULB they have practice of maintaining only receipt and payment
account.

5. Bank reconciliation statement has been attached with this
report.

Med asset register has not been maintained by this ULB.

e s

1.) Books of account should
be prepared by applying
duel entry system.

2.) Bank reconciliation
should prepare on periodic
interval basis.

3.) Fixed asset register
should be prepared.

4.) Income expenditure
account should be prepared
in order with revenue




[V)A

oks are not maintained as per accountin
arishad does not follow practice

7 Recel o
All bOOK> ¢
Naga’ palikap
ledgers:

J0, Grant regist

g rules applicable,
of maintaining

®

er was not updated by the ULB,

udit of FOR (Fixed deposit)

- tion and comments
Audit observa ' \N
L We have verified all FDR receipt and statement available with W
' the ULB. 1) FDR register sho
: . uld be
5. FDRregister are not maintained by ULB. Prepared by ULs.

3. Rateof interest on FDR have been verified.
4. ULB does not follow practice of entering interest entries on cash
book.

account,

5 Nagar Palika sho
Practice of Mmainta
ledgers.

6. Itis recommendeg to
Maintain Proper Grant

uld folloy
ining

—_—

| "egister by uLg

2 )Accrued interest on FDR

should be consider in books
of accounts,

V)Audit of tender/Bids

—

Audit observation and comments

Suggestion if required. ‘

1 Tender and Bids invited by ULB has been verified on test basis
and some inconsistancies found in them.

2 Project register has not been maintained.
Receipt of tender fees/ Bid processing fees/ performance
guarantee has been verified in cases verified.

4 Contract closure has been verified.

> Competitive tendering procedures have been followed in cases
verified.

1.)All tendering should be
done through e tendering ’
procedure except in i
deserving cases. ‘
2.) ULB shall obtain all the |
required registration copy.
3.) ULB shall take pre and |
post completion i

i

6 Structure design report was not available in records. photograph.
7 Before start and after completion of projects Photograph
has not been attached properly. |
Aucit of grants and loan
I A ired.
Audit observation and comments ified éﬁiﬁ:sr::i:t'::i:z:m be
+ Grant given by government and its utilization has been verifie updated with expenditure

|

On tset basis and it is being utilized by separate bank account.

_ _Dlversion of grant cannot be verified as complete grant register
IS not Maintained.

entry also, soit will clnrify
any diversion of fund if any.




Vil ) Incidences relating to diversion of funds from capital recei

expenditure and from on scheme/project to another

Audit observation and cﬁrﬁmeﬁsﬁr '

During the course of audit we does not have found an\} diversion
of fund from capital receipt, grant,loan to revenue and visa
versa.

Vill) Any other

Pt/Grants/Loan to revenue nature

ﬁagé‘ééﬁpn if reaaired.
NIL

Audit observation and comments

Suggestion if required.

a) Percentage of revenue expenditure (Establishment, Salary, 1.)ULB should continue
Operation&Maintenance) with respect to revenue receipts (Tax | practice of reducing daily
and non tax) recurring expenses.

1. Percentage of revenue expenditure with respect to revenue 2.) Cost cutting measures
receipt is 72.68% should be implemented.

3.) ULB shall take proper

2. We have considered revenue receipt and revenue expenditure action to reduce recurring
by taking appropriate assumptions. ' expenses and also should

3. ULB should increase their revenue receipt because it should not | look forward toward daily
depend purely on grants. wages.

a) Percentage of capital expenditure with respect to total Nil

expenditure
1. Percentage of capital expenditure with respect to total

expenditure is 42.58%.

2. We have considered capital expenditure by taking
appropriate assumptions

g
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point no.1:

a.) Physical verification was conducted on test basis but at that

stock register was not updated. Point of time their concerned

OTHER OBSERVATIONS-

1.

Records with respect to renewal of vehicles and fire insurance of vchicles and
properties owned by ULB has not been produced before s hence, we are unable to
verified on the same.

1t has been observed that various order and notices in respect of maintaining z- cash
book from directorate (Bhopal) and diviosnal office ( Jabalpur) has been received since
2019, but ULB has not been able to maintain it till now ,also various noticesissued by
account department to revenue departments regarding the same, but implementation
has not been done till now , which must be complied with.

Grant register and yojna wise expenses allocation sheet should be prepared.

. Deposit register should be maintain.

Contract wise Summary sheet shouls be maintain (contract work allocation details ,
contract work start date , end date ,contractor name,payment made with respect to
contract etc)

Stock register should be updated and physical verification should be done on
reasonable interverls.
It is Observed that the expenses of fuels are so high as compaired to other ULBs hence

it is recommend that expenses must be reviewed by upper authorities in reasonable
interverls.
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